Resolution releasing funds for Copeland Park Improvements.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Parks Department has budgeted funds in the 2017 CIP (Line 207), source of funds TIF 7 Increment, to be loaned to the La Crosse Loggers for restroom redevelopment,

WHEREAS, the City Parks Department has been notified by the La Crosse Loggers that funds allocated are no longer needed,

WHEREAS, the City Parks Department has identified some features within Copeland Park needing improvements in the 2016-2020 Parks Strategic Plan,

WHEREAS, the funds can be used immediately to update the splash pad, playground and tennis courts within Copeland Park,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the sum of \$300,000 be appropriated from TIF 7 Increment (2017 CIP Line Item 207) to pay for the necessary updates in Copeland Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Mayor, City Clerk, Director of the Parks, Recreation and Forestry Department, City Engineer, City Planning Department and Finance Director to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 13, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin